R2022 0917

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE ANNUAL MILLING AND RESURFACING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND GENERAL ASPHALT CO., LLC PROJECT #2021050

This Amendment No. 1 to the Annual Milling and Resurfacing Construction Contract (R2021-0986), dated August 17, 2021, (ANNUAL CONTRACT), is made and entered into on SEP 1 3 2022, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (COUNTY) and General Asphalt Co., LLC (CONTRACTOR) f/k/a General Asphalt Co., Inc., whose Federal ID is 59-1115297 (individually Party and collectively Parties).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and General Asphalt Co., Inc. entered into the ANNUAL CONTRACT on August 17, 2021 (R2021-0986); and

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2021 Articles of Conversion were filed with the State of Florida to convert General Asphalt Co., Inc. into General Asphalt Co., LLC; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 1, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY mutually agree to amend the ANNUAL CONTRACT to recognize the name change.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein,
- 2. The ANNUAL CONTRACT is hereby amended to recognize General Asphalt Co., LLC as the new name of the CONTRACTOR.

It is the intent of the Parties hereto that this Amendment No. 1 shall not become binding until the date executed by the COUNTY.

Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other provisions of the ANNUAL CONTRACT shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment No. 1 to the ANNUAL CONTRACT on behalf of the COUNTY, and CONTRACTOR has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

OWNER: R2022 0917 SEP 13 2022 CONTRACTOR:
Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision General Asphalt Co., LLC

Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Plorida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners:

()

Robert S. Weinroth, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

OWNER:

Joseph Abruzzo Clerk of the Circuit Court

& Comptroller

(Deputy Clerk)

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

BY: W

1.

Morton L. Rose, P.E.

Director of Roadway Production

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

BY: ybh

Yelizaveta B. Herman,

Assistant County Attorney

ATTEST WITNESS:

(CORPORATE SE

(Print Name)

(Signature)

(Print Name)

Signature)